
CABINET
AGENDA

Page 1 of 2

TUESDAY 22 MAY 2018 AT 7.30 PM
CONFERENCE ROOM 2 - THE FORUM

The Councillors listed below are requested to attend the above meeting, on the day and at the time 
and place stated, to consider the business set out in this agenda.

Membership

Councillor Williams (Leader)
Councillor Griffiths (Deputy Leader)
Councillor Elliot

Councillor Harden
Councillor Marshall
Councillor G Sutton

For further information, please contact Member Support on 01442 228209

AGENDA

1. MINUTES  (Pages 3 - 13)

To confirm the minutes of the meeting held on 24 April 2018.

2. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

To receive any apologies for absence.

3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

To receive any declarations of interest

A member with a disclosable pecuniary interest or a personal interest in a matter who 
attends a meeting of the authority at which the matter is considered -

(i) must disclose the interest at the start of the meeting or when the interest 
becomes apparent

and, if the interest is a disclosable pecuniary interest, or a personal interest 
which is also prejudicial

(ii)  may not participate in any discussion or vote on the matter (and must withdraw 
to the public seating area) unless they have been granted a dispensation.

Public Document Pack



Page 2 of 2

A member who discloses at a meeting a disclosable pecuniary interest which is not 
registered in the Members’ Register of Interests, or is not the subject of a pending 
notification, must notify the Monitoring Officer of the interest within 28 days of the 
disclosure.

Disclosable pecuniary interests, personal and prejudicial interests are defined in Part 2 
of the Code of Conduct for Members

[If a member is in any doubt as to whether they have an interest which should be 
declared they should seek the advice of the Monitoring Officer before the start of the 
meeting] 

4. PUBLIC PARTICIPATION  

An opportunity for members of the public to make statements and ask questions in 
accordance with the rules as to Public Participation.

5. REFERRALS TO CABINET  

There were no referrals to Cabinet

6. CABINET FORWARD PLAN  (Pages 14 - 15)

7. FINANCIAL OUT TURN 2017/18  (Pages 16 - 34)

8. EQUALITY & DIVERSITY  (Pages 35 - 53)

9. JELLICOE WATER GARDENS PROJECT  (Pages 54 - 60)

10. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC  

To consider passing a resolution in the following terms:

That, under s.100A (4) of the Local Government Act 1972 Schedule 12A Part 1 as 
amended by the Local Government (Access to Information) (Variation) Order 
2006 the public be excluded during the items in Part 2 of the Agenda for this 
meeting, because it is likely, in view of the nature of the business to be 
transacted, that, if members of the public were present during those items, there 
would be disclosure to them of exempt information relating to the financial and 
business affairs of the Council and third party companies/organisations.

Local Government Act 1972, Schedule 12A, Part 1, paragraph 3.



MINUTES

CABINET 

24 APRIL 2018

Councillors: Andrew Williams Leader of the Council (Chairman)
Margaret Griffiths Portfolio Holder for Housing 
Graeme Elliot Portfolio Holder for Finance and Resources
Neil Harden  Portfolio Holder for Residents and Corporate 

Services
Janice Marshall  Portfolio Holder for Environmental Sustainability and 

Regulatory Services
Graham Sutton Portfolio Holder for Planning and Regeneration

Also attended: Councillors Tindall, Howard, Douris, 

Officers: S Marshall Chief Executive
M Gaynor Corporate Director (Housing & Regeneration)
M Brookes Solicitor to the Council and Monitoring Officer
J Deane Corporate Director (Finance & Operations)
D Austin Assistant Director (Neighbourhood Delivery)
R Smyth Assistant Director (Performance, People & Innovation) 
J Doe Assistant Director (Planning, Development & 

Regeneration)
C ONeil Corporate Support Team Leader
C Oliveri Communication & Consultation Officer

The meeting began at 7.30 pm.

CA/040/18 MINUTES

Minutes of the meetings held on 27 March 2018 were agreed by Members present and 
signed by the Chair.

CA/041/18 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

None.

CA/042/18 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

There were no declarations of interest.

CA/043/18 PUBLIC PARTICIPATION

There was no public participation.

CA/044/18 REFERRALS TO CABINET

There were no referrals to Cabinet. 

CA/045/18 FORWARD PLAN

The Forward Plan was noted and agreed.

Page 3

Agenda Item 1



CA/046/18 HEALTH & SAFETY POLICIES

Decision

To approve the following policies and management plan documents, as provided as 
appendices to the Cabinet Report;

Appendix 1: Working at Height Policy 

Appendix 2: The Noise at Work Policy

Appendix 3: Whole Body Vibration 

Appendix 4, The Electricity at Work Policy and Portable
4a and 5: Appliance Testing Policy

Appendix 6: Bonfire Policy 

Appendix 7 Corporate Asbestos Management Plan and
& 8: Housing Asbestos Management Plans 

Appendix 9: Legionella Management System 

Appendix 10: Lone Working Policy 

Appendix 11: Hazardous Substances Policy  

Reason for decision

To provide members with information on how Officers propose to manage Health and Safety 
risks across the Council. 

Corporate objectives

A clean, safe and enjoyable environment

Improving safety of employees, elected members, those that work with the Council and for 
members of the public that are effected by the Council’s work activity.  

Delivering an efficient and modern council

Optimise Resources and Implement Best Practice.

Monitoring Officer/S.151 Officer comments

Monitoring Officer:   
The policies will help to ensure that the Council is meeting its statutory obligations.  Training 
for relevant staff and ongoing compliance monitoring will be essential to ensure that the 
policies are properly implemented.

S.151 Officer:
The financial costs of implementing the Health and safety policies has been specifically 
factored into the 2018/19 budgets, with the inclusion of a £50,000 growth budget.

Page 4



Advice

Cllr Marsh
[...]
  

Cllr Williams commented that it is widely assumed that the plan centres on Henry Wells 
Square and surrounding areas, but it is actually wider than that.

JDoe confirmed it covers the whole estate and anyone making an application within that 
area will have to follow the plan.

Cllr Douris recalled JDoe coming to a meeting in Henry Wells Square back in 2011, 
commenting that he takes great pride in seeing this coming to conclusion.

Recommendation agreed.

Voting

None.

CA/050/18 TRING SPORT CENTRE

Decision

1. Approval given for DBC to mutually agree to terminate the existing Dual Use Agreement 
and enter into a new Agreement, reflecting the updated conditions and requirements as 
set out in the report to Cabinet.

2. Final sign off of the Agreement is delegated to the Chief Executive and the Portfolio 
Holder for Residents and Corporate Services in consultation with the Section 151 Officer 
and the Monitoring Officer.  

Reason for decision

To approve proposed changes to the conditions and requirements for the transfer of 
responsibility for Tring Sports Centre to Tring School.  

Corporate objectives

Clean, Safe and Enjoyable Environment and Modern and Efficient Council

Leisure provision is central to delivering a borough that people can enjoy. This proposal will 
ensure that we invest and support high quality facilities for use in the community will 
ensuring we deliver value for money.  

Monitoring Officer/S.151 Officer comments

Monitoring Officer:   

The amended terms provide for investment in the facility which will facilitate continued 
community use. There is a risk as highlighted in the report that the facilities will become 
financial unviable at some point in the future and this will enable RLP to propose closing the 
facilities; however, this risk is mitigated by the Council’s ability to step-in and manage the 
facilities if it wishes to do so, subject to agreeing the precise terms of that step-in at the 
appropriate time.  

Page 10



S.151 Officer:
The termination of the Dual Use Agreement is not projected to impact on the approved 
capital budget, for the development of the Tring swimming pool. 

Advice

Cllr Harden introduced the report and advised that following detailed discussion with Tring 
School we were not able to reach agreement following March Cabinet on T&Cs.  These 
revised T&Cs will meet needs of Council and school.

Cllr Marshall referred to pg. 284 of report, paragraph 33, 3rd line, appears to be a typo, 
should read ‘values’.

Cllr Elliot asked, who takes the decision about financial viability?

RSmyth responded it would be an open book approach, we would have a look and they 
would have to prove they are making a loss across the whole site, not just the swimming 
pool. 

Recommendations agreed. 

Voting

None.

CA/051/18 INVESTMENT IN ATHLETICS TRACK

Decision

1. Cabinet approved the undertaking of consultation with local residents and key 
stakeholders on the potential for a new athletics track and pavilion at Cupid Green 
Playing Fields, Grovehill

2. Cabinet approved the undertaking of necessary due diligence to confirm that Cupid 
Green Playing Fields, Grovehill is a suitable site for a new athletics track and pavilion

Note that officers will bring a further report back to Cabinet with a final recommendation for 
the location of the new athletics track following all required due diligence and consultation 
with residents and stakeholders.

Reason for decision

For Cabinet to consider the potential to build the new athletics track and pavilion at Cupid 
Green Playing Fields, Grovehill.

Corporate objectives

Clean, Safe and Enjoyable Environment

Having good quality, athletics provision is vital to improving participation and ensuring that 
residents can enjoy the borough and boost their health and wellbeing. 

Page 11



This review will therefore, ensure our approach to athletics continues to meet the needs of 
current and future residents.

Monitoring Officer/S.151 Officer 
[...]
a recent meeting to discuss regeneration of that area and roads etc, 
and what is going to happen, asking is it advisable to get Highways to comment on traffic 
generation given what is likely to happen in next few years, to ensure timing is not going to 
negatively impact.

Cllr Williams responded that Cllr Tindall is referring to County Highways works; footpath links 
in that Grovehill area and provision of pedestrian crossing on the Redbourn Road, almost 
outside the entrance to the proposed site.  There are a few bigger events the track hosts 
during the year but they are fairly limited in numbers.  County is aiming to have completed all 
of its work during this financial year so most of it should be finished prior to anything 
potentially happening with the site.

Page 12



Recommendation agreed.

Voting

None.

The meeting ended at 8.05 pm

Page 13



14 May 2018
 CABINET FORWARD PLAN 

DATE

MATTERS FOR 
CONSIDERATION

Decision 
Making 
Process

Reports to 
Monitoring 

Officer/ 
S.151 

Officer

CONTACT DETAILS BACKGROUND 
INFORMATION

1. 26/06/18 Council New Build 
Housing 
Programme

07/06/18 David Barrett, Group Manager 
Housing Development
01442 228525
David.barrett@dacorum.gov.uk 

Approval to 
appoint Principal 
Contractor for the 
sites known as;
1. Martindale 

School, 
Boxted 
Road, Hemel 
Hempstead.

2. The 2 garage 
sites known 
as 
Westerdale 
and 
Northend, 
Hemel 
Hempstead

2. 26/06/18 The Bury – 
Approval of Stage 
1 Bid to Lottery 
Fund

07/06/18 James Doe, Assistant Director 
Planning, Development & 
Regeneration
01442 228583
James.doe@dacorum.gov.uk

Chris Taylor, Group Manager 
Strategic Planning & Regeneration
01442 228000
Chris.taylor@dacorum.gov.uk 

Nathalie Bateman, Team Leader 
Infrastructure & Project Delivery
01442 228592
Nathalie.bateman@dacorum.gov.u
k 

To consider 
proposals for 
establishing a 
heritage based 
visitor facility at 
The Bury, Hemel 
Hempstead and 
the content of a 
bid for funding to 
the Heritage 
Lottery Fund

3. 26/06/18 Review of Leases 07/06/18 James Doe, Assistant Director 
Planning, Development & 
Regeneration
01442 228583
James.doe@dacorum.gov.uk

To be provided

4. 26/06/18 Q4 Risk Register 07/06/18 James Deane, Corporate Director 
Finance & Operations
01442 228278
james.deane@dacorum.gov.uk 

Linda Dargue, Insurance & Risk 
Lead Officer 01442 228320
linda.darge@dacorum.gov.uk 

To review and 
approve the risk 
register as at 
quarter 4.

5. 26/06/18 Constitution 
Update

07/06/18 Mark Brookes, Solicitor to the 
Council
01442 228236
Mark.brookes@dacorum.gov.uk 

To be provided

6. 31/07/18 Medium Term 
Financial Strategy

12/07/18 James Deane, Corporate Director 
Finance & Operations
01442 228278
james.deane@dacorum.gov.uk 

To approve the 
Council’s updated 
Medium Term 
Financial Strategy

7. 31/07/18 Dacorum Borough 
Local Plan

12/07/18 James Doe, Assistant Director 
Planning, Development & 
Regeneration
01442 228583
James.doe@dacorum.gov.uk

Chris Taylor, Group Manager 
Strategic Planning & Regeneration
01442 228000
Chris.taylor@dacorum.gov.uk 

To consider next 
steps and 
timetable in an 
updated Local 
Development 
Scheme for the 
production of the 
Local Plan

Page 14

Agenda Item 6

mailto:David.barrett@dacorum.gov.uk
mailto:James.doe@dacorum.gov.uk
mailto:Chris.taylor@dacorum.gov.uk
mailto:Nathalie.bateman@dacorum.gov.uk
mailto:Nathalie.bateman@dacorum.gov.uk
mailto:James.doe@dacorum.gov.uk
mailto:James.doe@dacorum.gov.uk
mailto:linda.darge@dacorum.gov.uk
mailto:Mark.brookes@dacorum.gov.uk
mailto:James.doe@dacorum.gov.uk
mailto:James.doe@dacorum.gov.uk
mailto:Chris.taylor@dacorum.gov.uk


14 May 2018
DATE

MATTERS FOR 
CONSIDERATION

Decision 
Making 
Process

Reports to 
Monitoring 

Officer/ 
S.151 

Officer

CONTACT DETAILS BACKGROUND 
INFORMATION

8. 31/07/18 Private Sector 
Housing update

12/07/18 Natasha Beresford
Group Manager, Strategic Housing
Natasha.beresford@dacorum.gov.
uk |01442 228840

several policies 
(HMO Licensing, 
Adoption of Civil 
Penalties and 
Enforcement) that 
will need 
considering

9. 31/07/18 Development 
Company Update

12/07/18 James Deane, Corporate Director 
Finance & Operations
01442 228278
james.deane@dacorum.gov.uk 

To be provided 

10. 18/09/18 Vehicle Repair 
Shop 

30/08/18 David Austin, Assistant Director 
Neighbourhood Delivery, 01442 
228355 
david.austin@dacorum.gov.uk 

To approve the 
maintenance and 
repair of 
equipment used 
by the Clean Safe 
and Green service 
being brought 
back in house

11. 18/09/18 Longdean Leisure 
Services (Pt 2)

30/08/18 To be provided

12. 16/10/18

  

Future Cabinet Dates 2018: 13 November
11 December

2019: 29 January
12 February
19 March
23 April
21 May

Future Items:

Hemel Hempstead Town Centre Parking Access and Movement Strategy
Enterprise and Investment Plan 
Authority Monitoring Report
The Private Sector Housing Strategy (after Nov OSC)

Page 15

mailto:Natasha.beresford@dacorum.gov.uk
mailto:Natasha.beresford@dacorum.gov.uk
mailto:James.doe@dacorum.gov.uk
mailto:david.austin@dacorum.gov.uk


Agenda Item 
Page 1 of 12 

Agenda Item 
Page 1 of 12 

 
 

Report for: Cabinet 

Date of meeting: 22 May 2018  

PART: Part I 

If Part II, reason: n/a 

 

Title of report: Provisional Outturn 2017/18 

 
Contact: 

 
Cllr Graeme Elliot, Portfolio Holder for Finance and Resources 
 
Authors:  
Nigel Howcutt, Assistant Director (Finance & Resources) 
Fiona Jump, Group Manager (Financial Services) 
 
Contact: 
James Deane, Corporate Director (Finance & Operations) 
 

 
Purpose of report: 

 
To provide details of the provisional outturn position for the: 
 

· General Fund 
· Housing Revenue Account 
· Capital Programme 
 

To provide details of the proposed transfers to and from 
earmarked reserves. 
 

 
Recommendations 

 
It is recommended that Cabinet consider the Provisional 
Outturn Report and: 
 

 
1. Recommend the carry forward of unspent reserve 

funded budgets from 2017/18 to 2018/19 (see 
Appendix D, £315k slippage into 2018/19) 

 
2. Recommend use of the Housing Revenue Account 

surplus to fund an increased Revenue Contribution to 
Capital 

 

 

Page 16

Agenda Item 7



Agenda Item 
Page 2 of 12 

Agenda Item 
Page 2 of 12 

 
Corporate  
objectives: 

 
Delivering an efficient and modern council 

 
Implications: 
 

 
Financial and Value for Money implications are included within 
the body of the report.  
 

 
Risk Implications 

 
Risk implications are included within the body of the report. 
 

 
Equalities  
Implications 

 
There are no equality implications. 

 
Health And Safety 
Implications 

 
There are no health and safety implications. 

 
Monitoring 
Officer/S.151 
Officer Comments 

 
Monitoring Officer    
 
 No further comments to add. 
 
S.151 Officer 
 
This is a S.151 Officer report. 

 
Consultees: 
 

 
Budget Managers 
 

 
Glossary of 
acronyms and any  
other abbreviations 
used in this report: 
 

 
GF – General Fund 
HRA – Housing Revenue Account 
MTFS – Medium Term Financial Strategy 

 

1. Executive Summary 
 
1.1 The year end financial outturn is a surplus on the general fund budget of £89k, 

as detailed in paragraph 2.5. This is a much reduced surplus compared to 
previous years, (2016/17 £1.1m; 2015/16 £400k). This demonstrates that the 
Council’s budget has been accurately set and that savings previously identified 
have now been correctly captured in the base budgets, and delivered in year. 
 

1.2 This year’s surplus has been analysed as part of the normal year end process, to 
ensure that one off items have been challenged and any new savings have been 
identified and will be captured in the base budget going forward. 

 
1.3 The HRA has seen an operating underspend of £988k, which reduces to £282k 

after technical adjustments for increased depreciation and interest charges. 
 

1.4 The underspend is as a result of increased income in Dwelling Rents and 
Leaseholder service charges, underspends in premises expenditure and 
vacancies across various services, (see Section 8). 

 

Page 17



Agenda Item 
Page 3 of 12 

Agenda Item 
Page 3 of 12 

1.5 General Fund Capital budgets have seen slippage of 34%, which can be 
attributed to a relatively low number of high value schemes. 

 
1.6 The HRA Capital programme is consistent with previous reports with the main 

item being slippage on Planned Fixed expenditure of £3.8m. £2.6m of this has 
been re-allocated across future years within the HRA 5 year programme in order 
to provide a more consistent workload over the period.  The remaining £1.2m has 
been deliberately retained in order to fund fire safety upgrade work which will 
take place once the necessary risk assessments have been completed. 

 

2. Introduction 
 
2.1 The purpose of this report is to outline the Provisional Outturn for 2017/18, prior 

to the closure of the accounts.  Outturn is reported for the following: 
 

General Fund 

Housing Revenue Account (HRA) 

Capital Programme 
 
2.2 From financial year 2017/18, the Accounts and Audit Regulations require local 

authorities to have prepared their annual Statement of Accounts, complete with 
certification from the Section 151 Officer, by 30 May, one month earlier than in 
previous years. The Statement of Accounts must be published by 31 July, 2 
months earlier than in previous years, following an audit to be undertaken by 
Grant Thornton.  
 

2.3 The Council’s outturn position is a primary source of information for the 
production of the Statement of Accounts. The provisional outturn position detailed 
in this report may be subject to further amendment as work continues on the 
preparation of the Accounts. The final outturn position, along with movements in 
reserves, will be reported to Audit Committee for sign off at its meeting of 25 July 
2018. 
 

3. General Fund Revenue Account  
 
3.1 The General Fund revenue account records the income and expenditure 

associated with all Council functions except management of the Council’s 
[...]
66 0 0 66 0 66 0 66 0 66

Dacorum Development Reserve 356 (192) 164 (110) (110) 54 0 54 0 54 0 54

Planning Enforcement & Appeals Reserve 75 (21) 54 0 0 54 0 54 0 54 0 54

Planning & Regeneration Project Reserve 158 (17) 141 (28) (42) (70) 71 0 71 0 71 0 71

Litigation Reserve 148 53 201 0 0 201 0 201 0 201 0 201

Vehicle Replacement Reserve 700 350 1,050 350 350 1,400 350 1,750 350 2,100 (1,750) 350

Invest to Save 248 248 0 0 248 0 248 0 248 0 248

Tring Swimming Pool Repairs Reserve 0 8 8 8 8 16 8 24 8 32 8 40

Youth Provision Reserve 101 (40) 61 (40) (40) 21 0 21 0 21 0 21

Election Reserve 60 30 90 30 30 120 (90) 30 30 60 30 90

Uninsured Loss Reserve 586 586 0 0 586 0 586 0 586 0 586

Training & Development Reserve 88 (32) 56 (22) (22) 34 (23) 11 0 11 0 11

Housing Conditions Survey Reserve 81 15 96 15 15 111 (111) 0 15 15 15 30

Dacorum Partnership Reserve 58 (19) 39 0 0 39 0 39 0 39 0 39

Dacorum Rent Aid - Guarantee Scheme 15 0 15 0 0 15 0 15 0 15 0 15

Rent Guarantee Scheme Reserve 15 0 15 0 0 15 0 15 0 15 0 15

Funding Equalisation Reserve 2,214 (209) 2,005 0 0 2,005 0 2,005 0 2,005 0 2,005

Pensions Reserve 1,773 0 1,773 200 200 1,973 200 2,173 (1,300) 873 200 1,073

Maylands Plus Reserve 46 0 46 23 23 69 23 92 23 115 23 138

Total Earmarked Reserves 9,772 (687) 9,085 (315) 1,028 713 9,798 1,028 10,826 (280) 10,546 (1,124) 9,422

Working Balance 2,502 2,502 5 2,508 0 2,508 0 2,508 0 2,508

Total General Fund Reserves 12,274 11,587 1,033 12,306 1,028 13,334 (280) 13,054 (1,124) 11,930

General Fund Reserves Summary

P
age 34



1

Report for: Cabinet

Date of meeting:  

Part: 1

If Part II, reason:  
 

Title of report: Workforce Equality and Diversity Strategy

Contact: Cllr Neil Harden, Portfolio Holder for Resident and Corporate 
Services  

Author/Responsible Officers;

 Robert Smyth, Assistant Director 
(Performance, People & Innovation) 

Purpose of report: For Cabinet to approve the new Workforce Equality and 
Diversity Strategy.  

Recommendations That Cabinet approve the new Workforce Equality and 
Diversity Strategy.  

Corporate 
Objectives:

Modern and Efficient Council – Having a diverse workforce will 
improve productivity and morale and ensure that we are better 
able to represent and support our local communities. 

It will also contribute to improve retention rates and ensure that 
we build and develop institutional knowledge and capability.

Implications:

Value For Money 
Implications’

Financial
There are no financial implications associated with the 
strategy. However, an improved approach to equality and 
diversity is likely to have a positive impact on the cost of 
recruitment and retention.  

Operational

Page 35

Agenda Item 8



2

Having a diverse and engaged workforce will ensure that we 
have the right staff working in the right way and as such, it will 
positively contribute to the overall productivity of the 
organisation.  

Value for Money

Increasing productivity and improving performance will help to 
deliver more within existing resources.    

Risk Implications There are no risks associated with this strategy.

Community Impact A Community Impact Assessment has been carried out and 
this found that the new strategy would have a positive impact 
on equality and diversity. 

Health And Safety 
Implications

There are no health and safety implications. 

Monitoring 
Officer/S.151 
Officer Comments

Monitoring Officer:   

The strategy will help to ensure that the Council meets its 
statutory equality obligations and ensure that the Council does 
not discriminate against any person, and is therefore 
recommended for approval.

Deputy S.151 Officer

No direct financial implications.

Consultees: CMT and the entire workforce in a form of a survey.

Background 
papers:

None

Glossary of 
acronyms and any  
other abbreviations 
used in this report:

 

Page 36



3

1. Introduction

1.1 Having a diverse and inclusive organisation is fundamental to ensuring we 
have the right people, w
[...]
rmance Board.  

 
3. Recommendation

3.1 Cabinet are recommended to approve the new Workforce Equality and 
Diversity Strategy.  

Page 39



Community Impact Assessment

Reviewed June 2016
1

Name and description of project,  policy or service 

This Workforce Equality and Diversity Strategy therefore outlines how we will continue to develop, 
support and promote equality and diversity across the organisation. 

Identifying the impact of this project, policy or service on the community and environment
Questions to explore:
What positive impact will your project, policy or service have?
What negative impact will your project policy or service have?
How will you ensure any negative impact is limited?
What is the impact of doing nothing?

On the community in general
e.g. social or economic benefits, 
negative impacts

Benefits for the Community

- The strategy will ensure that we develop, support and 
promote equality and diversity across the workforce.   

- It will ensure that the Council is better able to represent 
the community it services, improving accountability and 
ensuring that decisions take account of a wider range of 
views and experiences.

-  It will also improve decision making and deliver a more 
effective and productive approach.

On the council as an organisation
e.g. on staff, services or assets 

- This will improve the diversity of the organisation and have 
a positive impact on decision making, accountability and 
promoting and supportive and motivating environment.

https://www.forbes.com/forbesinsights/innovation_diversity/i
ndex.html  

On the protected characteristics
Age, disability, gender 
reassignment, marriage and civil 
partnership, pregnancy and 
maternity, race, religion or belief, 
sex, sexual orientation
(Specify where impacts are different 
for different characteristics)

- Promoting diversity will have a positive impact on all 
protected groups.

On the environment
e.g. effects on the climate, trees, 
amenity space, biodiversit
[...]
s in this strategy, and the programme of actions, we will continue to 

improve our approach to training, development, equality and diversity to ensure that Dacorum 

Borough Council attracts and retains high quality officers. 

 

 

Page 53



Document is Restricted

Page 54

Agenda Item 9
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A

of the Local Government Act 1972.


	Agenda
	1 Minutes
	6 Cabinet Forward Plan
	7 Financial Out turn 2017/18
	Appendix A Provisional Outturn 2017-18 v3
	Appendix B Provisional Outturn 2017-18 v3
	Appendix C Provisional Outturn 2017-18 v3
	Appendix D Provisional Outturn 2017-18 v3

	8 Equality & Diversity
	Community Impact Assessment Form_Workforce E&D Strategy
	Equality and Diversity Strategy_KS

	9 Jellicoe Water Gardens Project



Minutes of the meeting


MINUTES

CABINET

22 MAY 2018

Present:

Members:

Councillors: Williams (Leader)
Griffiths (Deputy 
Leader)
Elliot
Harden
Marshall
G Sutton

Also attend:  Cllrs Tindall & Birnie

Officers: S Marshall Chief Executive
M Gaynor Corporate Director (Housing & Regeneration)
M Brookes Solicitor to the Council and Monitoring Officer
J Deane Corporate Director (Finance & Operations)
J Doe Assistant Director (Planning, Development & 

Regeneration)
M Rawdon Group Manager People & Performance
C Gaunt Legal Governance Team Leader
K Soley Communication & Consultation Team Leader
C ONeil Corporate Support Team Leader

The meeting began at 7.30 pm

CA/52/18  MINUTES

Minutes of the meetings held on 24 April 2018 were agreed by Members present and 
signed by the Chair.

CA/53/18  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

Cllr D Collins

CA/54/18  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

There were no declarations of interest.

CA/55/18  PUBLIC PARTICIPATION

There was no public participation.



CA/56/18  REFERRALS TO CABINET

There were no referrals to Cabinet.

CA/57/18  CABINET FORWARD PLAN

The Forward Plan was noted and agreed, with following comments/amendments;

Cllr Sutton referenced Item 2 and advised he is pre warning there may be slippage 
on The Bury, may have to come to July Cabinet, but will not affect bid to HLF.

Cllr Sutton requested an addition to June meeting; HH Town Centre Parking Access 
& Movement.  

CA/58/18  FINANCIAL OUT TURN 2017/18

Decision

RESOLVED TO RECOMMEND; 

That Council;

1. Approve the carry forward of unspent reserve funded budgets from 
2017/18 to 2018/19 (see Appendix D of the report to Cabinet, £315k 
slippage into 2018/19) 

2. Approve the use of the Housing Revenue Account surplus to fund an 
increased Revenue Contribution to Capital

Reason for decision

To agree details of the provisional outturn position for the: 

· General Fund 
· Housing Revenue Account 
· Capital Programme

Corporate objectives
Delivering an efficient and modern council

Monitoring Officer/S.151 Officer comments

Monitoring Officer:   
No further comments to add.

S.151 Officer:
This is a S.151 Officer report.



3

Advice

Cllr Elliot introduced the report and expressed his view that we are getting better at 
managing and forecasting, also recognised the challenges ahead of us to meet future 
saving targets.

JDeane added that this year we finished within 0.4% of budget, commenting that 
there are some positives to be drawn on accuracy and forecasting and adding that 
with expected reductions in government funding over next few years we will see a 
more challenging budgetary environment.  

Cllr Sutton referred to the £240k generated by volume of planning applications.  JDoe 
confirmed it was a good year for income.

Cllr Williams commented that we have made quite significant savings and have 
better financial control in terms of coming in on budget and producing our budget.  
Emphasising that the saving requirements referred to are going to be significant in 
terms of challenge.

Cllr Tindall referred to the £1.2m mentioned in the report as retained for upgrade fire 
safety work, advising he read somewhere that central government will pay for 
replacement of panels for remedial work arising from Grenfell fallout.  He asked, is it 
the intention that this fire safety work will be panel replacement? In which case, if 
read correctly, the government will be funding it?

MGaynor advised we do not have any buildings where we could apply for funding, 
this upgrade work is to ensure we are doing the upmost to ensure all our tenants and 
leaseholders are safe in all of our buildings.

Cllr Griffiths advised there was some panelling on a new build, which was changed, 
but would not have qualified for funding due to building height.  There was also 
another build still in the planning stages where there was intention to use panels, for 
which the plans were changed.

Recommendations agreed.

Voting

None.

CA/59/18  EQUALITY & DIVERSITY

Decision

Cabinet approved the new Workforce Equality and Diversity Strategy.  

Reason for decision

To approve the new Workforce Equality and Diversity Strategy.  



Corporate objectives

Modern and Efficient Council – Having a diverse workforce will improve productivity 
and morale and ensure that we are better able to represent and support our local 
communities. 

It will also contribute to improve retention rates and ensure that we build and develop 
institutional knowledge and capability.

Monitoring Officer/S.151 Officer comments

Monitoring Officer:   
The strategy will help to ensure that the Council meets its statutory equality 
obligations and ensure that the Council does not discriminate against any person, 
and is therefore recommended for approval.

S.151 Officer:
No direct financial implications.

Advice

Cllr Harden advised this is part of the Corporate People Strategy, to develop support 
and promote equality across Council.  There are 5 commitments within Strategy, as 
set out in report.

There were no questions.

Recommendations agreed

Voting

None.

CA/60/18  AMENDMENTS TO STAFF TERMS & CONDITIONS

Decision

RESOLVED TO RECOMMEND;

That Council approves the changes to the redundancy multiplier as set out in 
paragraph 3.2 of the report.

Reason for Decision

For Cabinet to approve the changes to the redundancy multiplier and recommend to 
Council that these are implemented.     

Corporate objectives

Delivering a modern and efficient Council – To ensure our existing terms and 
conditions are modern and attractive for staff whilst also offering value for residents.



5

Monitoring Officer/S.151 Officer comments

Monitoring Officer:   
This report was not on the Council’s forward plan and therefore the consent of the 
chairman of the Finance and Resources Overview and scrutiny committee was 
obtained to treat this matter as an urgent report.

S.151 Officer:
All redundancy cases are assessed on a case by case basis and the business case 
to justify any decision has to provide value for money.

Redundancies will only be approved if the financial business case Is positive, hence 
there should be no direct financial impact on the existing budget, but future 
redundancy business cases will provide less savings to the council.

Advice

Cllr Williams advised this follows some dispute over T&C changes to redundancy, 
which lead to further negotiation with the result that we have amended our original 
decision, as set out in report.  Recommendation is to ask Full Council to approve the 
revised proposal.

Recommendations agreed.

Voting

None.

CA/61/18  EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC

That, under s.100A (4) of the Local Government Act 1972 Schedule 12A Part 1 as 
amended by the Local Government (Access to Information) (Variation) Order 2006 
the public be excluded during the item in Part 2 of the Agenda for this meeting, 
because it is likely, in view of the nature of the business to be transacted, that, if 
members of the public were present during this item, there would be disclosure to 
them of exempt information relating to the financial and business affairs of the 
Council and third party companies/organisations and also contains legal advice 
which may be subject to a claim for legal privilege. (Minute CA/125/17)

Local Government Act 1972, Schedule 12A, Part 1, paragraph 3 and 5.

CA/62/18  JELLICOE WATER GARDENS PROJECT

Details can be found in the Part ll minutes.

The Meeting ended at 8.00 pm


